IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S St. Mary’s Road, 427’ S of the ¢/l
Tred Avon Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER:
(221 St. Mary’s Road) |
15% Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
6™ Council District ‘
* Case No. 05-132-A
Karen Weeks
Ownet/Petitionet %

ok k% A %k x % % Tk %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND.CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner fﬁr consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the ownet of the subject property, Karen Weeks, through her attorney, 'Ralph K. I |
Rothwell, Jr., Esquite. The Petitioner seeks relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard set_back of 12 feet and a sum of the - I
side yards of 22 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and 25 feet, respectively; to perfnit a lot width .
of 50 feet in lieu of the required 70 feet; and, to apptove the subject property as an undersized lot,
pursuant to Secﬁon 304 of the B.C.Z.R. The subject property and requested relief are more
particulatly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request was Karen Weeks,
property owner, J. Fred Svec, Jr., Buck Jones frdm Free State General Contractors, the consultants '
who prepared the site plan, and Ralph K. Rothwell, Jr., Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner. .
Several residents from the surrounding community appeared as Protestants in the matter. They

_included adjacent propetty owners Michael and Holly Farabaugh (217 St. Mary’s Road) and

 Chauncey Smith (229 St. Mary’s Road), and John Sweet, Linda J. Martin, Thelma Icenroad and E

Ron Sweet, all of who are neighbors.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property 1s a rectangular |

shaped, waterfront parcel located with frontage on the south side of St. Mary’s Road, not far from |
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Tred Avon Road, in Essex. The propetty is also known as Lot 30 of Middleborough on Middle
River (see Plat 4, Folio 191), an older subdivision which was recorded in the Land Records of I
Baltimote County in June 1916, well prior to the adoption of the zoning regulations. As shown on i
a copy of the plat, which was submitted into evidence as Petitionet’s Exhibit 2, the majority of the

lots are 50 feet wide. As such, the property is undersized and cannot meet current lot width and

area requirements. The property contains a gross area of 8,470 sq.ft. (.19 acres) mote or less, zoned

D.R.3.5 and is presently unimproved, but for a bulkhead and pier; however, is served by public
water and sewet, Testimony indicated that the Petitioner has resided in the area for 49 years. In
fact, she previously resided on the adjacent property (Lot 31) with her husband, Donald Weeks:
however, as a result of a divorce, her husband sold that property to Mr, & Mrs. Farabaugh. Further
testimony revealed that the Petitioner’s parenis, George and Betty Rohtig, purchased the subject
property 1n 1982; however, deeded it to Ms. Wéeks in April 2004 so that she could build a new |
home and remain in the community. Ms. Weeks now comes before me seeking relief as set forth
above to permit development of the property with a new single-family dwelling.

On behalf of the Petitioner, Mr. Jones testified that he is a builder with 20 years
experience in the Middleborough area. He described the proposed house and indicated that its
design would be in keeping with the character of other newer homes in the community. As shown
on the site plan, the proposed house will be a two-story structure, 28° wide by-49’ deep, and

feature an attached garage. In addition, a gravel driveway wiil provide off-streel parking for four

vehicles. Side yard setbacks of 10’ to the west and 12’ to the east, adjacent to the Farabaugh .

property will be provided, and the house will be situated 30 feet from the edge of St. Mary’s Road. ,

i A review of the site plan shows that these setbacks are consistent with other development in the -

@ neighborhood.

John Sweet appeared and testified in opposition to the request. He resides two doors

*\. own from the subject property. He testified that he has lived in his home at 215 St. Mary’s Road .

for 37 years and that his father owned the property before him. He is generally opposed to .:

construction on undersized lots and raised an issue relative to the intent of the County Council in-



downzoning the area. He has apparentljf witnessed development of other such undersized lots in
his community and believes this trend has prevented him from improving his impervious 5
driveway. He also believes a double standard is at work to the detriment of long-term residents.

Mr. & Mrs, Farabaugh also appeared and testified. As noted above, they purchased the .
adjacent property at 217 St. Mary’s Road from the Petitionet’s former husband, Mr, & Mrs.
Farabaugh testified that they purchased their property from Donald Weeks following his divorce
from the Petitioner in November 2003. They are opposed to the relief requested and believe the -
subject property is too small to support a single-family dwelling. They also raised issues of safety '
during the construction pilase and water runoff.

Mr. Chauncey Smith, who resides on the other side of the subject property at 229 St. ;i
Mary’s Road also testified in opposition to the request. He also expressed concerns about potential
water runoff problems. In response to these concetns, Mr. Jones testified that swales would be :
placed on either side of the proposed dwelling to divert water runoff towards Middle River,

Ms, Martin, who resides across fhe street from the subject property at 216 St. Mary’s .
Road, expressed concetns about increased traffic as a tesult of the proposed development and
complained that her view of the water will be impaired.

Variance relief as set forth above is requested to approve the proposed construction, As i
is often the case with older communities, the subject property was laid out prior to the adoption of
the first set of zoning regulations in Baltimore County in 1945 and thus, does not meet current;
development standards. Under the D.R.3.5 zoning regulations, a minimum 70-foot wide lot is
required. Additionally, strict compliance with side yard setback requirements would dramatically

reduce the size of the rooms due to the narrow width of the lot. An examination of the site plan.

shows that the adjacent property (Smith) to the east is improved with a single-family dwelling on a

[l —

50-foot wide lot. The Farabaugh property to the west is likewise improved with a single-family

?: dwelling on a 50-foot wide lot, In fact, that dwelling provides similar setbacks to those proposed
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elevation drawings of the proposed dwelling were submitted and approved by the Office of |
Planning on September 22, 2004 as being consistent with the neighborhood. Thus, it appears that -I
the telief requested 1s appropriate and will not be detrimental to adjacent properties.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the -
requested relief. Although I am appreciative of the neighbors’ concerns, I find that the Petitioner
has satisfied the requirements of Section 307 for relief to be granted. The uniqueness of the

propetty s its narrow width and the fact that same is an older lot of record. It is clear that a denial

of the request would prohibit the Petitioner from utilizing the property for an intended purpose,
i.e., single~-family dwelling. Moreover, for reasons set forth above, I believe that the proposed .
improvements will not be detrimental to adjacent properties. Indeed, it appears that the proposal is .
consistent with other development in the neighborhood. However, in approving the relief, I will ,:
impose certain conditions.

As noted above, the property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas, and
as such, is subject to compiiance with those regulations, pursuant to the Zoning Advisory
Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by the Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management (DEPRM). Moreover, the proposed development must comply with
Federal Flood Insurance requirements, pursuant to the ZAC comments submitted by the Bureau of-
Development Plans Review, copies of ﬁhich are attached hereto and made a part hereof. In
addition, the site plan marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, should be amended to reflect a minimum
40-foot right-of-way for St. Mary’s Road, as noted by the Bureau of Development Plans Review.
Third, the proposed construction shall be substantially in accordance with the building elevation .

. drawings reviewed and approved by the Office of Planning on September 22, 2004.°

NG

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and | public hearing on this

2

L0
8~ I Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.
.

7 ,}@

1_ THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County I

i\‘j thi 30 .
TN 1S day of November 2004 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sectmni_
%ﬁéj § 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulatmns (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback
o | -

& @ | 4



of 12 feet and a sum of the side yards of 22 feet in licu of the required 15 feet and 25 feet,
respectively; to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 70 feet; and, to approve the

subject property as an undersized lot, pursuant to Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R., in accordance with

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at her own risk until the 30-day appeal period
from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this
Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM relative to
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations and all other appropriate
environmental, floodplain and B.O.C.A. regulations relative to the
protection of water quality, streams, wetlands and floodplains. Copies of
those comments have been attached hereto and are made a part hereof.

3) The proposed dwelling shall be constructed substantially in accordance
with the building elevation drawings reviewed and approved by the

Office of Planning on September 22, 2004,

4) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Orde

for Baltimore County
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‘ Baltimore County

Zonring Commissioner

il

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner.

November 30, 2004

Ralph K. Rothwell, Jr., Esquire
Maslan, Maslan & Rothwell
7508 Eastern Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21224

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
S/S St. Mary’s Road, 427° S of the ¢/l Tred Avon Road

(221 St. Mary’s Road)
15™ Election District — 6" Council District

Karen Weeks - Petitioner
Case No. 05-132-A

Dear Mr. Rothwell:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development-

Management office at 887-3391,

Very tru ours,

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Ms. Karen Weeks -
1808 Wilson Point Road, Baltimore, Md. 21220
Mr. Buck Jones, 500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore, Md. 2122]
Mr. & Mrs. Michael Farabaugh, 217 St. Mary’s Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Mr. Chauncey Smith, 229 St. Mary’s Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Mr. John G. Sweet, 215 St. Mary’s Road, Baltimore, Md, 21221
Mr. Ron Sweet, 2114 Tred Avon Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Ms. Linda J. Martin & Ms, Thelma Icenroad, 216 St. Mary’s Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 21401
DEPRM; Development Plans Review, DPDM; Office of Planning
People's Counsel; Case Hile

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinled on Recycled Papear



Petitl.on for Varia¥ce

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

For the property located at__221 ST, MARY'S RQAD
Which is presently zoned ___ DR 3.5

property situate In Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, herelnfpetition for
a varlance from section(s).
CDLJ‘E L-{ e

ple s

Of the zoning regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: ( indicate hardship or practical
difficulty } THE SUBIECT PROPERTY HAS BEEN IN HER FAMILY FOR QVER 20 YRS. THIS PROPERTY BECAME A LOT OF RECORD IN 1916,
PRIOR TO ZONING REGULATIONS, IN ORDER TO PRACTICALLY LAYOUT A HOME TO HAVE ADEQUATE ROOM ON BOTH SIDES THE HOUSE
NEEDS TO BE 28’ WIDE WHICH CAUSES A 3’ SIDE YARD VARIANCE. APPLICANT WOULD BE UNABLE TO SECURE A REASONABLE USE OF HER
PROPERTY, THIS HARDSHIP IS PECULAIR TO THIS WIDTH OF PROPERTY AND IS NOT A RESULT OF APPLICANTS OWN ACTION. RELIEF
WOULD BE IN HARMONY WITH THE SPIRT AND INTENT OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS AND WOULD NOT IMPOSE ANY HARDSHIP TO PUBLIC

HEALTH, SAFETY, AND GENERAL WELFARE

This petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal uwnerfs) of the

Property Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above variance, advertising, posting, ete. and further agree to and ate to be bounded by the zoning regutatiuns

anr.l restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of perjury, that
I/we are the legal owner(s) of the propetty which is the subject of

this petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Ownesr(s) .
. . _ _ . KAREN WEEKS
Name - Type of Print Name-Type or Print

Signature | Signature
Address Telephone No. Name-Type or Print ]
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: _.500 VOGTS LANE
Address + Telephone No.
Office: 410-282-2700 Fax: 410-282-3336
. BALTIMORE ___ MD 21221
Clty State Zip code
Ralph K. Rothwell, Jr. R v )& CO ;
Attorney At Law |
BUCK JONES
2 MASLAN, MASLAN & ROTHWELL, P.A. Name
2 i 7508 Eastern Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21224 : 500 VOGTS LANE
| Address " Telephone No.
emall : RROTHDDL@AOL.COM
o et ey e BALTIMORE MD . 21221
State Zip Code City State Zip code
OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

s - UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
05 -(32-A REVEIWED BY__V3h_ DATE__ju][v[ oY
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1B02.3.C.1 and 304.1 to permit a side yard setback of 12 ft.
and a sum of side yards of 22 ft. in lieu of the required 15

ft. and 25 ft. respectively, to permit a lot width of 50 ft. in
lieu of the required 70 ft., and to approve an undersized lot.
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

(IIE’:) 2004

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of { stuccessive weeks, the first publication appearing

on __|| Ial ,20_(:):[;

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
Id Arbutus Times
1 Catonsville Times

[ Towson Times

.4 Owings Miils Times
1 NE Booster/Repotter
3 North County News

*
L

Wbt

LEGAL ADVERTISING




NQ‘I‘IGE UF ZONING HEAHIHB .

Tha Zoning,: Cummisalnnar of Baltlindta Goun ignlhy
authority of the Zunln? Act and Regulations of Baltimore
| County wIII hold a'pubile hearing [n Tuwsun Maryland on
' tha property Jdentlfled hersin B fnﬂuws .
Dasa #06-132-A ' _

217 St: Mury's Roadl

¢/sido of 8t Maty's Road, 42? feat suuth nf nahtarllne
of Tted Avon Road )
{Bth Elsctlon Plstrict - Bth. Buunullrnanln District

‘| Lagal Ownbt(s): Karen Wesks -

Variange: to permit a side yard setban uf 12 fﬁBt and a
sunt of sde yards'of 22 feet In'flau; of ths, requirad 16 fodt
and 25 raspau[’lvaly. to permit &, lot witth of 50 faot in lleli
of the requirad 70 fa6t, and to ap Erwa an undarsized lot.
Hearing: Wednasday, Octphak 2004 ot 10:00 a.m.

| In Room 407, Buuniy Gotns. ullult[u, 401 Bnhiw
Avenup.

. LAWHE GEE SGHMIDT * :
Znnln nmnﬂaﬂlunﬂr fur Bajtiinore: Unu ity :
Fs (4) Hearldgfs ate a Hiaa pi ﬁcgmthtauﬁr

5 ar:Ia aeoommodations - ﬂ"ﬁTant’ tﬁﬁ'* Zotiltiy
| Gummlssldnarﬂﬂ [i:E:A¢ 41!3 HB? 438

(2} For Informatiof uuncatmﬁg the: la andfﬂr Haarlng,
Gontact the Zﬂnlng ‘Relaw 'Dﬂlua at {41ﬂ) 887-3391,
1| 10/012 October7 | 24627

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

fOI7 2004

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ( successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on _LQlj_l__,:?(}Q:’;

m The Jeffersonian
J Arbutus Times

-l Catonsville Times

- Towson Times

J Owings Mills Times
-] NE Booster/Reporter
=l North County News
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ZONING DESCRIPTION 221 ST. MARYS ROAD

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF ST. MARY'S ROAD WHICH 1S 40’
WIDE AT THE DISTANCE OF 427’ SOUTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF THE NEAREST

IMPROVED INTERSECTING STREET TRED AVON ROAD. WHICH I5 40" WIDE. BEING LOT # 30.

IN THE SUBDIVISION OF MIDDLEBOROUGH AS RECORDED IN BALTIMORE COUNTY PLAT
BOOK # 4, FOLIO # 191. CONTAINING 8,470 SQ. FT OR .19 ACRES. ALSO KNOWN AS 221
ST. MARY’S ROAD AND LOCATED IN THE 15 ELECTION DISTRICT, 6 COUNCILMAN DISTRICT.

|
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: ng 3\ 5;.@&5_{1"%

RTTENTION: RRISTEN MATIHEWS

RE: - Case Number Q,é ~ | Sg"é k 3
Petitionar/Developer: FREESTATE GEGVERAL COMTRACTORS

LDale Of@@erinqclmslng: MNOVEM [SE_E&LZ% 2004

This is to certify under the panalties of perjury that the nacessary sign(s) requirad by law

wera posted consplcuously on the property located at _21&]_5,71 mﬁ’_@-_}[_b‘__KQﬁ:Q

- S el 0 ] et e e Pl Pl T s T

VI . L
Fmt oyl . Y e g, el Pt =y

The sign(s) ware posted on HM_DCZCo’g*?/L/ 8 Q)_L “9\ OQ ‘(;jL___‘__
)

(Month, Day. Year

o 6 (gignatura of Slgn%

Lok O NEERE

(Printed Name of Sign Foster)

523 PENNY LANE

(Streel Addrass of S ﬁbsier)

_HUNT VBLLEY pp 20030

(City, Btate, ZIp Code of Sign Poster)

A2 ST -mARy's ROAD 10 66 (-S366

alephone Numbar of Sign Posien

Havised 3/1/01 - 8CJ
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTEWTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS  Dete Ocloten 1y, 8004

RE: - Case Number O 55" 13& A _

- Petitionsr/Developer: TREESTATE. _ﬁ@{@ﬁj_ﬁaﬂ@ﬁﬁﬁ& ETAL,
Date of Meariny/Closing: _OQj’Obﬁ[ &ﬁﬁ()‘-{

This is to certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) raequired by law

were posted congpicuously on the property located at &&thM£y3 {?,QPID e

e Sghi | b

el il e ey Ly Fe—

i

m'mimﬂ“—ﬁﬂmw

The sign(s) were posted on o 00%0 be P j FﬁOO ‘—{
(Monin, Day. Yean R

@/«MOL

(Signature of Slgn Poster)

. L;/Uf)j];w'w = FE

(Prinled Name of Sign F’asue;

HA3 PENNY LANE

HWF

(Street Address of Slgr Postar)
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ceErMcATE OF POSTINGD®

ATTENTION L KR sTEA 1M PITHEWD

Case Number . O S” ) 3 2 A

LAALA o Rt owN alvm boa Lo

Petitioner/Developer . UOK‘-SO/Ugﬁ KH’
ber 27,

RE:

Date o Hearfng)Closing” | OC«?"‘D

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury th
were posted conspicuously on the property located at

-

The sign(s) were posted on

- Date

2

=L a I ) n ~ 1 -
an v b LTINS - - T TN oo A EETENTEY LOTRUN A T A Y [y -
il " - wo Lo oA oAl e s - r
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Department of Permits a’
Baltimore County

S S

U"Il"

Development Management

e T T T T T

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

October 18, 2004
NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-132-A

217 St. Mary's Road

S/side of St. Mary’s Road, 427 feet south of centerline of Tred Avon Road
15" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Karen Weeks

Variance to permit a side yard setback of 12 feet and a sum of side yards of 22 feet in lieu of the
required 15 feet and 25 respectively, to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 70
feet, and to approve an undersized lot.

Hearing: Wednesday, November 17, 2004 at 10:00 am, Rm. 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

\ANL Bl e

Timothy Kotréco
Director

TK:klm
C: Karen Weeks, 500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore 21221

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 2, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycied Papear



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, November 2, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Buck Jones 410-574-9337
200 Vogts Lane

Baltimore, MD 21221

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulatibns

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-132-A
217 St. Mary's Road

S/side of St. Mary's Road, 427 feet south of centetline of Tred Avon Road
15" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Karen Weeks

Variance to permit a side yard setback of 12 feet and a sum of side yards of 22 feet in lieu of

the required 15 feet and 25 respectively, to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 70
feet, and to approve an undersized lot.

Hearing: Wednesday, November 17, 2004 at 10:00 am, Rm. 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 -

-

WILLIAM WISEMAN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTAC
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




Department of Permits an'

Development Management Bﬂltimﬂf e County

|
1
-qJ-n.l-.l._

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 ¢ Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive '
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

September 20, 2004
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act ahd Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified -
herein as follows: |

CASE NUMBER: 05-132-A

217 St. Mary’s Road

S/side of St. Mary's Road, 427 feet south of centerline of Tred Avon Road
15" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Karen Weeks

Variance to permit a side yard sethack of 12 feet and a sum of side yards of 22 feet in lieu of the
required 15 feet and 25 respectively, to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 70
feet, and to approve an undersized lot.

Hearing: Wednesday, October 27, 2004, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

\ N, Wobooeo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Karen Weeks, 500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore 21221
Buck Jones, 500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore 21221

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, OCTOBER 9, 2004. .
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3301.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

1@ Printed on Recyclad Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, October 7, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: |
Buck Jones 410-574-9337
500 Vogts Lane
Baltimore, MD 21221

Saaj—— . - " - ——— Pyt A il —

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulatior}s
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-132-A

217 St. Mary's Road

S/side of St. Mary's Road, 427 feet south of centerline of Tred Avon Road
15" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

l.egal Owner: Karen Weeks

Variance to permit a side yard setback of 12 feet and a sum of side yards of 22 feet in lieu of ;
the required 15 feet and 25 respectively, to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 70
feet, and to approve an undersized lot. '

Hearing: Wednesday, October 27, 2004, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

: :-:g;fiij jl 1 by g ,fw..jﬂ:l:a- .
) Sy ’.,h[', iw ) ;
’ thfg:wm %*W' a8
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT |
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a pubiic hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the

petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.

The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

. gt I“m- d :

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: OS5 - (22 o

Petitioner: o X W /2 4
Address or Location: 2 .

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: . [3 { ZC/& UOZ!&\S_ I .

Address: () 07 5 » é_
R oA /172 2/ 2/

Telephone Number: - ~

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Department of Permits”

Development Management Baltimore County

h il

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 ¢ Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

November 10, 2004

Karen Weeks
000 Vogts Lane

Baltimore, Maryland 21221
Dear Ms. Weeks:

RE: Case Number: 05-132-A, 221 St. Marys Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 14, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Ali commenits
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

| Very truly yours,
u M
W.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Buck Jones 500 Vogts Lane Baltimore 21221

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%&9 Primad on Recycled Papat
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Fire Department ‘

‘altimore County

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

James 10 Smith, Jr., County Executive
John J. Holiman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 September 21, 2004
Malil Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews

Distribution Meeting of: September 20, 2004

Item No.: 125, 127, 130,113%-137

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property,

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
M5~1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Papar



) FiL
v L " -
o' L
1

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor o g DrivenloExcel
Michael S. Steele, L¢, Governor ay
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L. Flauagan,'Secretury
Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator

Date: @,}7.,:54

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. 7 4 2 7 i
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Admuintstration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 4 4dL

Steven D. Foster, Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1,800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 » Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com
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" BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND ﬂ
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RES OURCE MANA GEMENT ]

.TO: Tim Kotroco

FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr ™ ZON o
DATE: -  October 26, 2004 , jN G COMJQ/A{?SE?{??{!{ f?

oy [
P -
y

Nl
va -

SUBJECT: ZoningItem # 05.132 = - .
Address 24T St Mary’s Rd. "
EﬂOQ/ pAIECTIN

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 20, 2004,

_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the

Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other

Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

| The proposed development must comply with the Buffer Management Area regulations
| for the CBCA.

Reviewer: Martha Mickey, Sue Farinetti Date: October 26, 2004

l’ F@ﬁ FILING
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|

f

F ‘ N kDevcnurd\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Directot | ~ DATE: September 30, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management R E C E iVE D o
FROM: Arnold F, 'Pat' Keller, 111 _ 0CT =1 2004

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-132 ZON]NG COMMISS‘ONER

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: MMW@)/L
Division Chief: Oépx %«——q

MAC/LL




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 4, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review '

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For Sept mber 27, 2004
Item @

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zonin g item.

Show a 40-foot right-of-way for St. Mary’s Road. Setbacks shall be shown off of
future rights-of-way.,

RWB:CEN:rb

cc: File

LAC-09-27-2004-ITEM NO 132-10042004




Sent By: 0; 0;
. { RECOMMERBATION ¥

| isaRlisctor, Office of Planing & Community Gonssrvetion - ' L
T Counly Carts uf'td’ %, Room 406 . ?/jz %}(;
401 BONQY AVH“UB ' ' Invp PSR TR ' ,
Towson, MO 21204 ) ! Residantial Proeussing Fee Paig
! ($50.00)

FROM: Arngid Jablon, Ciractor
Depanmeant of Parmits & Development Management

— e

Actepted by
Date

||“1 TR LT R PR RN PR S TRt D Ie T Y TE Y T I EL I T

RE: tinagersized Lots

Purguant io Section J04.2 (Balimors County Zoning Regulations} sfective June 26, 1992, this nﬂluc Is requesting cecommendations and commean irpm
the Qtfice of Planning and Communlly Consarvalion peor to this office’s approvel of & dwalling permil.

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION:

Buck Jones o) Vogts Lane, Baltimore, Md 21221 41D0-57693317 _
Print Name pf Applmqi‘ Adcrege Telepnone Numper
Lot Address 217 St. Mary's Road Blaction Dlstiet] 5 Gouncitmanic Otstict 6 Square Feet 8, 470
Lot Location: N E 5 Wisidercomerof S Y Maty's Road - 407  feethomNESWoeomerol Trud Avon Road
(strael) (Streer)
Lang Qwnar. Raren Weeks u...._.....,. e 12X ACGOUNE NUmRT 1515471“” — e
Adarass 500 . Uﬂqtﬁ Lane . Balto., Md 21221 Telephone Numbar | lHq 574 - 9337 o

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS-. (ta be submitted for dasign raviaw by the Oiice of Planning end Cormmunity Conservation}
TO BE FILLED IN 8Y ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT QF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ONLYI

PRQVIDE‘J'?
YES NQ

1, This Recommendation Form {3 coples} tr”
2. Pecrnit Applicstion N —— _._....“"_:._
J. Site Plan K L '&

Propeny {3 copias) L e;

IWWWMM”N _A.,A/_’A_ N *S‘
4 Buitding Elevalien Diawlngs _""'f . a
5. Photographs (please [abe aﬂ pROIOS ulaurly} e 3

Adjeiting Builgings MM?

Sufrounding Nalghbarngog ] ot Q
6 Currest Zoning Clagsiflcation: ___u__[_)_E__E_: _5 : e ‘;t

O @6 FILLED IN BY THE OPRICE OF PLANNING ONLY

RECOMMENDATIONS | COMMENTS:

E Approval m Lisapproval D Apnrovil condilionsd on required modificaicns of the applicauan (o conlorm wilh the I . .

22,1004

Culs

ot e Direclor. QMGe of

Revispa 2/25/%%

SCHEDULED DATES, CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND POSTING FOR A
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION PURSUANT TQ SECTION 304.2
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
217 St. Mary’s Road; S/side St. Mary’s Road,
427’ S ¢/line Tred Avon Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election & 6" Councilmanic Districts .
Legal Owner(s): Karen Weeks ¥ FOR
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ 05-132-A
* * * * * % * * * * * X %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter, Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case. Q ‘/2 -
e oy Ingpema
ETER MAX MMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Coanlo S . Demd[D

RECEIVED - CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
I LN 0Old Courthouse, Room 47
. 400 Washington Avenue
Per..ccvenrrenne Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22™ day of September, 2004, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Buck Jones, 500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore, MD 21221,

Representative for Petitioner(s).

0. M%) DmieRman
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




LAW OFFICES .

MASLAN, MASLAN ano ROTHWELL, P.A.

7508 EASTERAN AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21224

GARY R. MASLAN (410) 282-2700 M. MICHAEL MASLAN
RALPH K. ROTHWELL, JA. FAX: (410) 282-3336 (1911 - 1998)

November 10, 2004

Timothy Kotroco, Director

Department of Permits and Development Management
Director’s Office

County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 05-132-A
221 St. Mary’s Road

Legal Owner: Karen Weeks
Hearing Date: November 17, 2004 at 10:00 a.m.

Dear Mr. Kotrocco:

Please enter my appearance on behalf of Karen Weeks in the above captioned
matter. Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.

Very truly yoturs;
ery truly.y S’ﬂ,/f

rrrrr

et v
! f‘dﬂ; i""+'
e “ / ,,..-""'r'"'.‘

Ralph K. Rothwell, Jr.

RKR,JR:spr
cc: Peter Zimmerman, Peoples Counsel
Karen Weeks
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RECOMMENBATION EORM

c.mity Consetvation P. or Case No. ____ -

P ot 17 %qr, Office of Planning & C
B MR o ey cong. '

o Conty Coutts Bullding, Room 408

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

401 Bosiey Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 ‘ i Residantial Pracassing Fee Paio .
; {$50.00) :
FROM: Arnaold Jablon, Director 1 ‘
Accepted by

Departmant of Permits & Development Management /
Date

I
JIrJ
o dd g kaEEEd i orppdpadagd kR n g ALY 4 bamr 0 wwaw rvadmikgp gy 1YY

RE- Undersized Lots

Pursuant (o Sacunn 304.2 (Ballimora County Zoning Regulations) affective June 25, 1992, this office is requesting recommendations and commenis fmm
the OHice of Planning and Community Congsrvation prior to this office’s approval of a dwslling permil. !

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION.

Buck Jones 500 Vogts Lane, imore, MD 21221 4105749337 |
Print Name of Applicant ' Address Telepnone Numoér
Lot Adoress 221 ST, Marys Road | Election District_1 5__Councilmanic District_6__ Square Feel8 , 470
Lot Location: NE S Wisideicomerof ST . Marys Road . 407 feetfromNESWcomerolprod Avan RA
(straqt) (steety
Lano OwnerKaren Weeks  _______ TaxAccouniNumber{ 518471050 |
Address. 500 Vogts Tane Balito,-MD . 21221 . Telephone Number (4101 .574-9337.

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS.. {to be submitted for deslgn review by the Gfﬂc_é“nf Planning and Community Conservation)
| TO BE FILLED IN BY ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ONL Yi

PRCOVIDED?
YES MO
1, This Recommendation Form (3 copies) ,
2. Permit Appiication ¥
3 Sile Plan A
Praneny (3 copies) - -
Topo Map (2 copies), avaiable in Ropm 206, County Office Building - (please label site clearly) —

4 Bulding Elevation Drawings

5. Photographs (please labsl alt photos ctearly)
Adioining Builldings

Surrounding Neighoorhood

r

6 Current Zoning Classlfication: ____ ., . DR, 3.5

TO BE FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING ONLY! ' —

iy %

RECOMMENDATIONS / COMMENTS:
D ADprovel [:] Disapproval D Approvat conditioned on raquired modifications of the applicalion 1o conform with the following recuﬁwmengaz.;ng

. A

Daig’ _

Signeo oy . N
fot 1he Oireclor, Qffice of Planning @nd Community Conservallon

Revised 2‘!'2 :E‘:C
SCHEDULED DATES, CERTIFICATE OF F!LING AND POSTING FOR A
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION RUBStiNTiha SEGTLONA0E 2
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Property Tax No. 15-18-471050

Froperty Address: 217 St. Marys Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

NO CONSIDERATION/NO TITLE EXAMINATION

THIS DEED, made this _2) ffzﬁ&éay of _CLF/MZ 2004, by and between Géofge
F. Rohrig and Betty S. Rohrig, his wife, of the State of Maryland, parties of the first part,: and |

Karen Lynn Weeks, party of the second part. 4

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of their mutual love and affection, the receipt of |
which is hereby acknowledged, the said parties of the fitst part doth grant and convey to the
sald party of the secand part, her personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all that

parcel of ground situate in the State of Maryland, County of Baltimore and described as

follows, that is to say:

BEING known as Lot No. 30 as shown on the Plat of the Property of Middleborough
Land Corporation of Baltimore County which Plat is duly filed among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 4, folio 191.

BEING the same lot of ground which by deed dated October 20, 1982, and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber No. 6448, folio 217, was granted and
conveyed by Irene Robhrig, to George F. Rohrig and Betty S. Raohrig, the grantor(s) herein.

TOGETHER with the building thersaupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, wateirst ptivileges,
appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.
- TO HAVE AND TO HOL.D the said described lot of ground and premises 1o the said
party of the second part, her personal representatives and assigns, in fee simpie.l
AND the said parties of the first part hereby convenant that they have not done or
suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby I
conveyed; that they will warrant specially the property hereby+granted: and that they will I

execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

"okl pf)ymem'- Equa S zero.
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Real Property Search - Indgual Report Page 1 of 2

Click here for a plain text ADA compliant screen

Go Back
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map
BALTIMORE COUNTY New_Search
Real Property Data Search '
Ground Rent
Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1518471080 ,
Owner Information ,
Owner Name: FARABAUGH MICHAEL,2ND Use: RESIDENTIAL

FARABAUGH HOLLY JOY
Principal Residence: YES

Mailing Address: 217 SAINT MARYS RD Deed Reference: 1) 719103/ 562
! BALTIMORE MD 21221-1540 2) /19103/ 539
Location & Structure Information | _;
Premises Address Legal Description

217 ST MARYS RD
217 ST MARYS RD

MIDDLEBORQUGH
Hap Gl'td Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lnt Grnup Plat No;
373 Plat Raf: 4/ 191
Town

Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem

Tax Class ' |
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1959 2,041 SF 8,150.00 SF 04
%
Sturies Basament Type Exterior

STANDARD UNIT SIDING
i Value Information
Base Value Phase-in Assessments

Value As Of As Of As OF
01/01/2003 07/01/2003 07/01/2004

Land: 89,500 119,500

Improvements: 107,780 118,170 :

Total: 197, ZBO 237, 6?0 210, ?43 224, 206

Preferential Land:

Transfer Information

Sellar: WEEKS DONALD M Date: 11/03/2003 Price: $338,200
[MPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /19103/ 562 Deed2: /19103/ 539

Sellar: ROHRIG GEORGE F Date: 06/26/1987 Price: $68,000
TrEe: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / ?58?{ 388 Deed2:
Sellar: Date: Price:

Type: Deedl: Dead2;

- mE A —— ] —

Examption Informat ion

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2003
County 000 -0
State 000 0
Municipal 000 0 .
g Bk 1
%%mz! *}F {‘h ”I' @’%
Tax Exempt: NO @ YEShA “* w

Exempt Class:
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